January 10, 2017

Mr Blaine Cunningham
Director of Facilities
Webster Central School District

RE: Drinking Water - Independent Testing and Analysis- Interim Report
Dear Mr. Cunningham,

Attached to this letter you will find the interim results for the second round of water
testing that we have done in each of your facilities. Initially we only tested 10 locations
per school building. New York State has since made it mandatory that every potable
source be tested. The sampling and reporting was done within the requirements set by
New York State and the EPA 3Ts Guidance document. In the following pages, we have
summarized only the elevated samples and reported the results in parts per billion
(ppb). See the lab reports for a listing of every sample collected.

Every fixture that was elevated (above 15 ppb), has been either been taken out of
service or has been labeled as non-potable (NP). The elevated fixtures are currently in
the process of being assessed, then serviced or replaced prior to retesting. Drinking
fountains and sinks that are most likely to be used for consumption are currently being
prioritized. The tables below have some of the follow-up testing listed in the right hand
column. “TBT” indicates that the fixture is to be tested in the future and to remain either
out-of-service or labeled non-potable until satisfactory results are obtained.

If you or anyone has questions, do not hesitate to contact me

Sincerely,

Darren Yehl

President

Yehl Environmental Incorporated
515 State Street

Rochester, NY 14608

515 State Street — Rochester, NY 14608 — 585-319-3625



WCSD 1-10-17

Dewitt Elementary School
Kitchen Dish Sink

Kitchen South Sink
Kitchen South Left Sink
115 Hall Drinking Fountain
Library Sink

K1 Island Sink

K1 Island Drinking Fountain
102 Sink

106 Sink

106 Drinking Fountain

201 Sink

202 Sink

202 Drinking Fountain
203 Drinking Fountain
204 Drinking Fountain
205 Sink

205 Drinking Fountain
206 Sink

207 Sink

208 Sink

208 Drinking Fountain
209 Sink

209 Drinking Fountain
210 Sink

210 Drinking Fountain
212 Sink

214 Sink

Initial Result (ppb)

20f13

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow up Result (ppb)

28.3 TBT

25.1

17.8

15.5
591.0

22.4

16.0

19.5

26.6

29.3

39.2

22.7

17.6

19.2

19.0

18.3

28.3

21.0

18.4

55.6

44.3

32.2

85.6

21.1

15.5

108 TBT
145.0 TBT

3.2
11.7
12.3
13.7
9.12
10.3
5.90
11.8
11.4
1.7
9.77
12.5
7.10
13.2
14.2
3.03
9.46
11.9
7.36
4.06
12.2
9.14
6.27
3.07



WCSD 1-10-17

Klem North Elementary School Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

Psychologist Sink
Assistant Principal Sink
Library Sink

Music Sink

Centrum East Sink
101 Island Sink

102 Porcelain Sink
105 Sink

109 Sink

201 Sink

202 Sink

202 Drinking Fountain
205 Sink

206 Sink

207 Drinking Fountain

209 Sink

30f 13

17.2 TBT
57.2 TBT
28.9 TBT
21.3 TBT
177 TBT
15.7 TBT
24.6 TBT
17.3 TBT
241 TBT
16.0 TBT
19.6 TBT
28.4 6.6
183 TBT
19.9 TBT
53.7 TBT

19.3 TBT



WCSD 1-10-17

Klem South Elementary
School

Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

Kitchen #3 Sink

Nurse #2 Sink

Cafeteria Drinking Fountain
201 Sink

301 Sink

301 Drinking Fountain

407 Sink

408 #3 Sink

502 Sink

503 Sink

706 Sink

707 Sink

709 Sink

805 Hallway Drinking Fountain

807 Sink

4 0f13

18.5 TBT
16 B
22.4 1.0
16.3 TBT
86.3 TBT
27.9 3.1
16.9 TBT
25.7 TBT
38.5 TBT
31.5 TBT
22.6 TBT
16.9 TBT
23.5 TBT
24.4 11.7

48.6 TBT



WCSD 1-10-17

Plank North Elementary
School

Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

110 Sink
111 Sink
117 Sink
118 Sink
201 Sink
202 Sink
203 Sink
209 Sink
202 Drinking Fountain

203 Drinking Fountain

50f13

25.9
21.5
28.6
17.4
50.5
23.5
45.5
23.2
22.4

49.2

TBT
TBT
TBT
TBT
TBT

7.79

8.51

4.76

2.55

1.51



WCSD 1-10-17 Water Testing Interim Report

Plank South Elementary Initial Result (ppb) Follow-up Result (ppb)
School

Kitchen #3 Sink 29.3 TBT

Library Office Sink 21.8 TBT

Music Sink 445 TBT

Art North Sink 16 TBT

607 Sink 19 TBT

609 Sink 15.6 TBT

1 Sink 17.6 TBT
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WCSD 1-10-17

Schlegel Elementary School Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

Kitchen #2 Sink

Kitchen #3 Sink

Cafeteria Drinking Fountain
807 Sink

Art #3 Sink

304 Drinking Fountain

502 Sink

7 0f 13

19.7

36.3

20.8

35.0

39.8

16.6

421

NP

TBT

TBT

TBT

7.86

1.0

2.53



WCSD 1-10-17

State Road Elementary School

Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

Main Office Sink
Library Sink

102 East Sink
103 Sink

107 Sink

108 Sink

112 Sink

210 Sink

206 Sink

214 Sink
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18.9
70.3
59.4
30.4
16.4
62.1
31.3
25.3

29

23.9

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT
TBT

2.13



WCSD 1-10-17

Willink Middle School

Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

D103 Drinking Fountain

Kitchen Coffee
A206 Left Sink
A206 Middle Sink
A206 Right Sink
A207 Left Sink
A207 Middle Sink
A207 Right Sink
B206 Left Sink
B206 Middle Sink
B206 Right Sink
B207 Left Sink
B207 Middle Sink
B207 Right Sink
C207 Left Sink
C207 Middle Sink
C207 Right Sink
C206 Left Sink
C206 Middle Sink
C206 Right Sink

90of13

25
16
42
35
52
51
32
37
32
26
53
33
25
33
52
33
32
24
44

43

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

NP

2.68

7.31



WCSD 1-10-17

PDC Building

Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

PDC Coffee Left
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25 1.0



WCSD 1-10-17

Schroeder High School

Initial Result (ppb)

Water Testing Interim Report

Follow-up Result (ppb)

W2 Sink

N101 Sink

N4 Sink

W5/W?7 Sink

N9 Sink

W22 Sink

South West Kitchen Sink
South East #2 Kitchen Sink
#3 Kitchen Sink

W28 Faculty Coffee
N18 Sink

E12 Left Sink

W228 Sink

E234 Drinking Fountain
W227 Drinking Fountain
Math Sink

E19/E21 Back Sink

E23 Back Sink

E2 Sink

E14 Sink

W200 Drinking Fountain
W221 Sink

E202 Sink

W201 Sink
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16
25
36
18
15
24
22
41
91
35
65
30
21
94
18
18
97
22
39
39
32
20
15

41

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

BT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

TBT

5.16
13.4

2.63



WCSD 1-10-17 Water Testing Interim Report

Spry Middle School Initial Result (ppb) Follow-up Result (ppb)

129 Left Sink 70 TBT

129 Middle Sink 46 TBT

129 Right Sink 1000 TBT

131 Left Sink 29 TBT

131 Middle Sink 88 TBT

131 Right Sink 58 TBT

Conference Room A Sink 18 TBT

Superintendent Sink 64 TBT

326 #1 Sink 23 1.63
326 #2 Sink 32 1.34
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WCSD 1-10-17 Water Testing Interim Report

Thomas High School Initial Result (ppb) Follow-up Result (ppb)
West Cafe Sink 44 TBT
329 Sink 700 TBT
336 West Sink 15 TBT
340 South West Sink 29 TBT
340 East Sink 200 TBT
340 West Sink 39 TBT
338 Back Sink 26 TBT
Main Office Sink 33 TBT
248 Sink 46 TBT
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